

No. 15-1358

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKHIL SACHDEVA,  
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ANSER MEHMOOD,  
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA,  
SAEED HAMMOUDA, AND PURNA BAJRACHARYA,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

WILLIAM ALDEN MCDANIEL, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michelle M. McGeogh  
Erika Caesar  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
300 E. Lombard Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410.528.5502  
[mcdanielw@ballardspahr.com](mailto:mcdanielw@ballardspahr.com)  
*Counsel For Petitioner,*  
*James W. Ziglar*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY EXTENDED THE BIVENS REMEDY.....</b>	1
<b>II. IQBAL REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF RESPONDENTS’ FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT .....</b>	6
<b>III. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY DENIED MR. ZIGLAR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....</b>	11
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7-8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown, Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	12
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	5
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	3
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	3
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	12

*Minneeci v. Pollard*,  
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012) ..... 2, 4

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 12-13

Statutes:

*42 U.S.C. § 1985* ..... 3

Constitutional Provisions:

U. S. Const., Eighth Amendment ..... 4
